BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 367 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Zirkin" and substitute "Zirkin, and Doory".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 4, strike "repealing" and substitute "<u>altering</u>"; in line 7, after "regulations;" insert "<u>making a technical correction to a certain defined term</u>;"; and after line 9, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article - Transportation</u> <u>Section 13-815(a)(6)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2002 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, after line 20, insert:

"<u>13-815.</u>

(a) (6) "Qualified hybrid vehicle" means an automobile that:

(i) <u>Meets all applicable regulatory requirements;</u>

(ii) Meets the current vehicle exhaust standard set under the [National Low-Emission Vehicle] FEDERAL TIER 2 Program for gasoline-powered passenger cars UNDER 40 C.F.R. PART 80 ET SEQ.; and

(iii) Can draw propulsion energy from both of the following on-board

(Over)

sources of stored energy:

- <u>1.</u> <u>Gasoline or diesel fuel; and</u>
- 2. <u>A rechargeable energy storage system.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in lines 5 and 7, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 5, strike "3" and substitute " $\underline{6}$ "; and in line 6, strike "2006" and substitute " $\underline{2009}$ ".